RESOLUTION NO. 1989- 35

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT WITH WEBSTER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES FOR SITE INVESTIGATION AT WOODHILL GARAGE (Est. \$15,500.00 - 0H-05-0025)

WHEREAS, a contract authorized under small purchase authority was executed with Webster Engineering Associates to provide site investigation services for the product recovery and soil decontamination project at the Woodhill Garage at a cost of Thirteen Thousand Nineteen & 00/100 (\$13,019.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, said contract covered the expenditures estimated for initial site investigation services and for the eight weeks initially anticipated to complete the product recovery and soil decontamination project; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional work is required to satisfactorily complete this project; and

WHEREAS, to accomplish this change it is necessary to increase the amount authorized in the contract from Thirteen Thousand Nineteen & 00/100 (\$13,019.00) Dollars to Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Nineteen & 00/100 (\$28,519.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, authorization of this level of expenditure must be approved by the Board of Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute a change to purchase order 4881300001 with Webster Engineering Associates for site investigation services.

Section 2. That the amount authorized for said contract is amended to Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Nineteen & 00/100 (\$28,519.00) Dollars.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from Grant OH-05-0025.

Section 4. That said Change Order is in accordance with the Affirmative Action Plan as adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	March	21	1989

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer